SUDDEME COURT STATE OF COLORADO	DATE FILED: May 15, 2022 7:00 PM	
SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue		
Denver, Colorado 80203		
Original Proceeding		
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2)		
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board		
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and		
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #139		
Petitioners: CHRISTOPHER FINE, STEVEN		
WARD and LEVI MENDYK		
v.		
Respondents/Proponents: ROBERT SCHRAEDER and JOEL ALLEN CATHEY		
and		
<b>Title Board:</b> THERESA CONLEY; DAVID POWELL; and JULIE PELEGRIN	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲	
Attorneys for Respondents	_ 33311 322 31,21 4	
Martha M. Tierney, No. 27521	G N 0000G 1106	
Tierney Lawrence LLC	Case No.: 2022SA129	
225 E.16 <sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 350		
Denver, CO 80203		
Phone: (303) 356-4870		
E-mail: mtierney@tierneylawrence.com		
RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Initiative Complies with the Single Subject Requirement	2
A. Initiative 2021-2022 #139 Contains a Single Subject	2
II. The Title Board Set a Clear Title That Summarizes the Key Comof the Initiative	
A. The Title Is Not Misleading	5
CONCLUSION	7

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## **CASES**

7	Page(s)
In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #256 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	2
<i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014)	2, 5
Walgreen Co. v. Charnes, 819 P.2d 1039 (Colo. 1991)	3
Denver v. State,	2
788 P.2d 764 (Colo. 1990)	3
Milheim v. Moffat Tunnel Improv. Dist., 211 P. 649 (Colo. 1922)	3
Slack v. City of Colorado Springs, 655 P.2d 376 (Colo. 1982)	3
<i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #89,</i> 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)	5
In re Initiative for 2001-2002 #43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	5
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	7
STATUTES	
§ 44-4-102(2), C.R.S	3
